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Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20025_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20025_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20325_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20325_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20325_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20325_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band4_15MHz_QPSK_20325_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20325_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20325_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20325_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20325_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_15MHz_16QAM_20325_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.1

5~30 

  

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_1RB#0_1000~3000_

1000~3000 
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Band4_3MHz_QPSK_19965_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000 
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Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_19965_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000 

  

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.1

5~30 

  

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_1000~3000_

1000~3000 
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Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000 
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Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000 

  

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.1

5~30 

  

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000 

Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_1RB#0_1000~3000_

1000~3000 
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Band4_3MHz_QPSK_20385_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_1RB#0_0.009~0.15

_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_1RB#0_30~1000_3

0~1000 
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Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000 

Band4_3MHz_16QAM_20385_1RB#0_3000~2000

0_3000~20000 

  

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20050_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20050_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20050_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20050_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20050_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20050_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20050_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20050_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20050_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20050_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20175_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20175_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

  

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20300_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20300_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30 

  

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20300_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 

Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20300_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000 
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Band4_20MHz_QPSK_20300_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20300_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15 

  

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20300_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20300_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000 
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Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20300_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band4_20MHz_16QAM_20300_1RB#0_3000~200

00_3000~20000 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VN NT -16.14 -0.009435 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VL NT -17.61 -0.010294 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VH NT -6.92 -0.004045 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VN NT 6.24 0.003648 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VL NT -10.99 -0.006424 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VH NT -14.23 -0.008318 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VN NT -11.16 -0.006442 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VL NT 8.20 0.004733 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VH NT -15.96 -0.009212 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VN NT -15.11 -0.008722 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VL NT -18.74 -0.010817 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VH NT -14.98 -0.008646 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VN NT -3.62 -0.002064 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VL NT 3.32 0.001892 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VH NT -21.79 -0.012421 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VN NT -10.70 -0.006099 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VL NT -18.55 -0.010574 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VH NT -8.78 -0.005005 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VN NT -18.70 -0.010920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VL NT -17.22 -0.010055 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VH NT -15.89 -0.009279 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VN NT -10.39 -0.006067 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VL NT -18.18 -0.010616 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VH NT -3.19 -0.001863 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VN NT -14.75 -0.008514 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VL NT -15.03 -0.008675 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VH NT 4.94 0.002851 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VN NT -9.88 -0.005703 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VL NT 7.18 0.004144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VH NT 5.35 0.003088 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VN NT -17.44 -0.009951 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VL NT -16.72 -0.009541 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VH NT -10.66 -0.006083 ±2.5 PASS 

http://www.waltek.com.cn/
http://www.waltek.com.cn/


Reference No.: WTX23X11234224W002    Page 89 of 99 

 

Waltek Testing Group (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. 

http://www.waltek.com.cn 

 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VN NT -16.85 -0.009615 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VL NT -3.83 -0.002185 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VH NT -14.63 -0.008348 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VN NT -16.58 -0.009668 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VL NT -11.23 -0.006548 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VH NT -15.36 -0.008956 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VN NT -8.85 -0.005160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VL NT -14.23 -0.008297 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VH NT -15.15 -0.008834 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VN NT 10.26 0.005922 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VL NT -3.56 -0.002055 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VH NT -12.07 -0.006967 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VN NT -5.61 -0.003238 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VL NT 6.79 0.003919 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VH NT -7.78 -0.004491 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VN NT -13.26 -0.007577 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VL NT -15.46 -0.008834 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VH NT -14.32 -0.008183 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VN NT -13.96 -0.007977 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VL NT -13.07 -0.007469 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VH NT -9.51 -0.005434 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VN NT -12.60 -0.007336 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VL NT -9.14 -0.005322 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VH NT 12.55 0.007307 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VN NT -9.23 -0.005374 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VL NT -20.53 -0.011953 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VH NT -12.56 -0.007313 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VN NT -15.25 -0.008802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VL NT -9.37 -0.005408 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VH NT 8.30 0.004791 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VN NT -14.46 -0.008346 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VL NT -16.78 -0.009685 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VH NT -18.47 -0.010661 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VN NT -16.72 -0.009568 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VL NT -21.83 -0.012492 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VH NT -17.34 -0.009923 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VN NT -9.78 -0.005597 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VL NT -4.15 -0.002375 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VH NT -19.28 -0.011033 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VN NT -15.72 -0.009185 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VL NT -12.47 -0.007286 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VH NT -15.28 -0.008928 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VN NT -16.91 -0.009880 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VL NT 3.58 0.002092 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VH NT -14.68 -0.008577 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VN NT 25.29 0.014597 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VL NT -12.42 -0.007169 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VH NT -11.69 -0.006747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VN NT -15.39 -0.008883 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VL NT -11.04 -0.006372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VH NT 13.53 0.007810 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VN NT -15.79 -0.009005 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VL NT -14.08 -0.008030 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VH NT -17.47 -0.009963 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VN NT -15.84 -0.009033 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VL NT -12.37 -0.007054 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VH NT -17.74 -0.010117 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VN NT -5.16 -0.003000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VL NT -14.76 -0.008581 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VH NT -11.27 -0.006552 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VN NT -18.95 -0.011017 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VL NT -7.67 -0.004459 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VH NT -14.16 -0.008233 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VN NT -13.39 -0.007729 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VL NT 2.13 0.001229 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VH NT -20.46 -0.011810 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VN NT -9.48 -0.005472 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VL NT -17.62 -0.010170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VH NT -10.63 -0.006136 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VN NT 13.13 0.007524 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VL NT -9.97 -0.005713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VH NT -13.88 -0.007954 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VN NT -14.92 -0.008550 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VL NT -10.24 -0.005868 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VH NT -16.44 -0.009421 ±2.5 PASS 

 

  

http://www.waltek.com.cn/
http://www.waltek.com.cn/


Reference No.: WTX23X11234224W002    Page 91 of 99 

 

Waltek Testing Group (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. 

http://www.waltek.com.cn 

 

 

Temperature 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -30 -15.25 -0.008914 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -20 -17.80 -0.010405 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -10 -19.80 -0.011574 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 0 -15.09 -0.008821 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 10 9.94 0.005810 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 20 -4.11 -0.002403 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 30 5.51 0.003221 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 40 -14.68 -0.008581 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 50 2.02 0.001181 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -30 3.78 0.002210 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -20 -11.09 -0.006483 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -10 -15.64 -0.009142 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 0 6.05 0.003537 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 10 8.07 0.004717 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 20 12.35 0.007219 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 30 -13.53 -0.007909 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 40 2.73 0.001596 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 50 5.97 0.003490 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -30 8.31 0.004797 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -20 -15.88 -0.009166 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -10 6.98 0.004029 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 0 6.31 0.003642 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 10 -13.26 -0.007654 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 20 -9.36 -0.005403 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 30 9.36 0.005403 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 40 -14.36 -0.008289 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 50 6.88 0.003971 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -30 -16.58 -0.009570 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -20 -29.61 -0.017091 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -10 -15.06 -0.008693 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 0 8.68 0.005010 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 10 -12.10 -0.006984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 20 11.92 0.006880 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 30 10.91 0.006297 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 40 -14.91 -0.008606 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 50 -13.06 -0.007538 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -30 2.40 0.001368 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -20 -19.28 -0.010990 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -10 -18.10 -0.010318 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 0 4.85 0.002765 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 10 -20.11 -0.011463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 20 -17.57 -0.010015 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 30 -20.43 -0.011646 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 40 -9.04 -0.005153 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 50 -13.86 -0.007901 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -30 -15.68 -0.008938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -20 -16.64 -0.009485 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -10 -19.04 -0.010853 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 0 5.76 0.003283 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 10 -1.70 -0.000969 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 20 -17.15 -0.009776 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 30 -14.58 -0.008311 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 40 -21.79 -0.012421 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 50 5.78 0.003295 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -30 8.14 0.004753 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -20 4.36 0.002546 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -10 -17.58 -0.010266 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 0 -19.34 -0.011293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 10 -15.69 -0.009162 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 20 -12.62 -0.007369 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 30 -10.69 -0.006242 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 40 -13.89 -0.008111 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 50 6.19 0.003615 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -30 5.49 0.003206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -20 -16.99 -0.009921 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -10 -12.67 -0.007399 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 0 8.33 0.004864 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 10 5.04 0.002943 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 20 -10.16 -0.005933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 30 -15.31 -0.008940 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 40 -19.20 -0.011212 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 50 -11.40 -0.006657 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -30 4.52 0.002609 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -20 -7.72 -0.004456 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -10 -4.01 -0.002315 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 0 -4.76 -0.002747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 10 -14.61 -0.008433 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 20 -12.19 -0.007036 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 30 -20.14 -0.011625 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 40 -17.88 -0.010320 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 50 -3.83 -0.002211 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -30 -15.58 -0.008993 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -20 4.45 0.002569 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -10 2.93 0.001691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 0 9.38 0.005414 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 10 -14.15 -0.008167 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 20 3.75 0.002165 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 30 5.44 0.003140 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 40 -18.84 -0.010874 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 50 -12.20 -0.007042 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -30 -15.99 -0.009124 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -20 -19.33 -0.011030 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -10 -19.64 -0.011207 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 0 -16.18 -0.009233 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 10 2.17 0.001238 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 20 -15.58 -0.008890 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 30 -13.53 -0.007720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 40 -14.71 -0.008394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 50 -14.28 -0.008148 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -30 -24.06 -0.013729 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -20 5.56 0.003173 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -10 -9.46 -0.005398 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 0 2.42 0.001381 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 10 -15.23 -0.008690 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 20 -7.64 -0.004359 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 30 -18.34 -0.010465 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 40 -18.57 -0.010596 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 50 -22.95 -0.013096 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -30 -13.42 -0.007825 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -20 3.39 0.001977 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -10 -15.13 -0.008822 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 0 -20.50 -0.011953 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 10 -13.02 -0.007592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 20 8.03 0.004682 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 30 -14.00 -0.008163 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 40 -7.80 -0.004548 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 50 -11.26 -0.006566 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -30 -25.43 -0.014828 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -20 -5.25 -0.003061 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -10 -7.40 -0.004315 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 0 -21.97 -0.012810 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 10 -8.03 -0.004682 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 20 -8.23 -0.004799 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 30 -16.49 -0.009615 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 40 -20.16 -0.011755 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 50 -16.38 -0.009551 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -30 -10.24 -0.005911 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -20 -17.40 -0.010043 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -10 5.21 0.003007 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 0 3.09 0.001784 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 10 -17.32 -0.009997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 20 -21.06 -0.012156 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 30 -12.69 -0.007325 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 40 -19.25 -0.011111 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 50 -7.67 -0.004427 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -30 -17.97 -0.010372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -20 -17.62 -0.010170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -10 -8.68 -0.005010 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.93 -0.002268 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 10 3.29 0.001899 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 20 9.18 0.005299 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 30 -13.39 -0.007729 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 40 -1.89 -0.001091 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 50 -22.63 -0.013062 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -30 -14.56 -0.008320 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -20 -9.81 -0.005606 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -10 -21.93 -0.012531 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 0 -7.68 -0.004389 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 10 -13.53 -0.007731 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 20 -14.32 -0.008183 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 30 -21.39 -0.012223 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 40 5.44 0.003109 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 50 -8.34 -0.004766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -30 -14.63 -0.008360 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -20 -23.06 -0.013177 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -10 -13.93 -0.007960 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 0 -16.18 -0.009246 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 10 -5.31 -0.003034 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 20 12.03 0.006874 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 30 -16.25 -0.009286 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 40 -18.14 -0.010366 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 50 -8.47 -0.004840 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -30 5.35 0.003115 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -20 -13.98 -0.008140 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -10 -15.55 -0.009054 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 0 -11.64 -0.006777 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 10 -20.94 -0.012192 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 20 -13.82 -0.008047 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 30 -9.76 -0.005683 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 40 -17.48 -0.010178 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 50 -8.38 -0.004879 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -30 -7.55 -0.004396 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -20 -6.12 -0.003563 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -10 -12.96 -0.007546 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 0 -20.96 -0.012204 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 10 -21.72 -0.012646 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 20 -12.49 -0.007272 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 30 -12.89 -0.007505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 40 -8.53 -0.004967 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 50 -22.60 -0.013159 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -30 -10.17 -0.005870 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -20 -17.41 -0.010049 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -10 -16.24 -0.009374 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 0 -14.48 -0.008358 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 10 -3.66 -0.002113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 20 -7.88 -0.004548 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 30 -18.35 -0.010592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 40 -6.59 -0.003804 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 50 -5.88 -0.003394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -30 7.61 0.004392 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -20 -16.52 -0.009535 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -10 -17.34 -0.010009 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 0 -13.07 -0.007544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 10 -8.31 -0.004797 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 20 -19.97 -0.011527 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 30 6.11 0.003527 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 40 -18.25 -0.010534 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 50 -9.67 -0.005582 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -30 -10.74 -0.006146 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -20 -16.34 -0.009351 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -10 -4.43 -0.002535 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 0 13.62 0.007794 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 10 -15.98 -0.009144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 20 -15.89 -0.009093 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 30 -13.93 -0.007971 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 40 -10.64 -0.006089 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 50 -11.46 -0.006558 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -30 -12.26 -0.007016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -20 -23.23 -0.013293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -10 -4.95 -0.002833 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 0 -22.67 -0.012973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 10 -18.50 -0.010587 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 20 -21.87 -0.012515 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 30 -15.95 -0.009127 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 40 -18.95 -0.010844 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 50 9.04 0.005173 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -30 -13.98 -0.008168 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -20 -12.67 -0.007403 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -10 -15.49 -0.009051 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 0 -15.49 -0.009051 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 10 -15.12 -0.008834 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 20 7.67 0.004481 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 30 -13.25 -0.007742 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 40 10.54 0.006158 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 50 -12.67 -0.007403 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -30 -20.07 -0.011727 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -20 -18.34 -0.010716 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -10 -18.73 -0.010944 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 0 -16.88 -0.009863 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 10 -22.00 -0.012854 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 20 -18.51 -0.010815 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 30 -17.42 -0.010178 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 40 -7.24 -0.004230 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 50 -15.76 -0.009208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -30 10.66 0.006153 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -20 -14.08 -0.008127 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -10 -17.95 -0.010361 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 0 10.89 0.006286 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 10 -13.73 -0.007925 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 20 -17.07 -0.009853 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 30 -17.98 -0.010378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 40 -19.03 -0.010984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 50 -17.05 -0.009841 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -30 -16.09 -0.009287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -20 -15.05 -0.008687 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -10 8.30 0.004791 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 0 -13.88 -0.008012 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 10 -13.46 -0.007769 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 20 -11.36 -0.006557 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 30 -13.96 -0.008058 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 40 -7.70 -0.004444 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 50 7.82 0.004514 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -30 -14.49 -0.008263 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -20 -16.65 -0.009495 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -10 -17.32 -0.009877 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 0 -3.76 -0.002144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 10 -3.69 -0.002104 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 20 -22.54 -0.012854 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 30 -21.51 -0.012267 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 40 -17.21 -0.009815 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 50 -18.90 -0.010778 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -30 12.42 0.007083 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -20 9.98 0.005691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -10 -16.95 -0.009666 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 0 6.49 0.003701 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 10 -15.78 -0.008999 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 20 16.14 0.009204 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 30 -12.15 -0.006929 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 40 -17.48 -0.009969 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 50 7.02 0.004003 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -30 -16.47 -0.009576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -20 -20.13 -0.011703 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -10 -10.21 -0.005936 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 0 -13.02 -0.007570 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 10 -23.99 -0.013948 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 20 -15.39 -0.008948 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 30 -12.57 -0.007308 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 40 -11.44 -0.006651 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 50 -14.99 -0.008715 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -30 -22.65 -0.013169 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -20 -18.55 -0.010785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -10 -2.98 -0.001733 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 0 -2.63 -0.001529 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 10 -14.19 -0.008250 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 20 -12.16 -0.007070 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 30 -8.93 -0.005192 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 40 -12.17 -0.007076 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 50 -16.01 -0.009308 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -30 9.40 0.005426 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -20 -3.98 -0.002297 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -10 6.27 0.003619 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 0 -10.36 -0.005980 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 10 -19.70 -0.011371 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 20 -3.18 -0.001835 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 30 -13.73 -0.007925 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 40 -18.68 -0.010782 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 50 -8.01 -0.004623 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -30 10.50 0.006061 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -20 -11.94 -0.006892 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -10 -17.21 -0.009934 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 0 14.32 0.008266 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 10 -18.88 -0.010898 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 20 -13.06 -0.007538 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 30 -22.80 -0.013160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 40 5.87 0.003388 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 50 -11.43 -0.006597 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -30 -12.96 -0.007427 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -20 -12.00 -0.006877 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -10 -12.35 -0.007077 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 0 -11.96 -0.006854 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 10 17.32 0.009926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 20 -15.69 -0.008991 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 30 -7.88 -0.004516 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 40 -9.93 -0.005691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 50 5.09 0.002917 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -30 -21.59 -0.012372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -20 -13.20 -0.007564 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -10 5.22 0.002991 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 0 -19.14 -0.010968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 10 -11.22 -0.006430 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 20 -15.03 -0.008613 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 30 -13.60 -0.007794 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 40 5.44 0.003117 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 50 -21.04 -0.012057 ±2.5 PASS 
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